

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**No. 15-3083**

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC; DOE 1, by Doe 1's next friend and parent, Marie Schaub; MARIE SCHAUB, who also sues on her own behalf,

*Appellants,*

v.

NEW KENSINGTON-ARNOLD SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Appellee.*

---

*Appeal of the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania Memorandum Opinion and Order of Court Dated July 27, 2015 at Docket No.: 2:12-cv-01319*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS**

---

---

MARCUS B. SCHNEIDER, ESQUIRE  
PA. ID No. 208421  
STEELE SCHNEIDER  
428 FORBES AVENUE, SUITE 700  
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219  
(412) 235-7682

*Attorney for Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	2
I.    The Court has jurisdiction to adjudicate Appellants’ claim for injunctive relief .....	2
A. Appellee does not respond to Appellants’ argument that it had standing to seek injunctive relief at the outset of this case.....	3
B. Appellee does not respond to Appellants’ argument that they did not moot their case by acting to avoid regular contact with the Ten Commandments Monument .....	4
II.   The declarations of Appellant Marie Schaub are valid .....	8
III.  The Statement of Facts in Appellee’s Brief mischaracterizes the record .....	12
IV.  The Court should not adopt Appellee’s <i>regular and continuing</i> “direct, unwelcome contact” standard to evaluate Appellants’ standing to seek nominal damages .....	17
V.   Appellants have standing to seek nominal damages .....	20
A. Appellants’ contact with the Ten Commandments Monument was unwelcome .....	21
B. Appellants’ contact with the Ten Commandments Monument from the nearby road is constitutionally significant .....	23
C. Appellants’ claim for nominal damages is more than a generalized grievance .....	24
Conclusion .....	25
Compliance Certifications .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Georgia v. Rabun County Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Baer v. Chase</i> , 392 F.3d 609 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Books v. Elkhart County, Ind.</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992) .....	4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	2
<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989).....	18, 19
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General U.S.</i> , 787 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	3, 4
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Zielke</i> , 845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1988).....	18, 19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	2, 5
<i>Hill v. City of Scranton</i> , 411 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>In re ICL Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2015).....	5

*Jiminez v. All American Rathskellar, Inc.*,  
503 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 9, 10

*Knox v. Service Employees Intern. Union, Local 100*,  
132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012) ..... 5

*Martin v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*,  
851 F.2d 703 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 9

*Saladin v. City of Milledgeville*,  
812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987) ..... 20, 22

*School Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp*,  
374 U.S. 203 (1963) ..... 8

*Suhre v. Haywood County*,  
131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997) ..... 11, 18

*United States v. SCRAP*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973) ..... 20, 22

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of  
Church and State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982) ..... 21, 24

*Vasquez v. Los Angeles (“LA”) County*,  
487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 18, 19

*Washegesic v. Bloomingdale Public Schools*,  
33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... 19

**Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions** **Pages**

3d Cir. L.A.R. 28.3..... 13
